
 

 
  
  

 Summons to and 

 Agenda for a  

 Meeting on 

 Wednesday 6 April 2011 

 At 10.00 am 
 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Monday, 28 March 2011 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 April 2011 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 4.30 pm. 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not wish 
to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

 
A G E N D A  

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 and if in order, to 
be approved as a correct record.  

( 1 - 16) 

4. Chairman’s Announcements   

5. Questions  ( 17 - 24) 

6. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

7. Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16  ( 25 - 30) 

8. Retirement Age Policy  ( 31 - 36) 

9. Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's Services  ( 37 - 42) 

10. Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement  ( 43 - 56) 

11. Proposed Revised Committee Structure and Proportionality  ( 57 - 60) 



12. Motion for Time Limited Debate   

 Mr G Cooke will move and Mrs J Rook will second:- 
 
“This Council resolves to reject the alternative voting system as 
being proposed in the referendum to be held on the 5th May 2011 
and calls upon the residents of Kent to vote no.”  
 

 

13. Minutes for Information  ( 61 - 96) 

 (a) Planning Applications Committee – 7 December 2010, 20 
January, 15 February and 15 March 2011 

 
(b) Regulation Committee – 25 January 2011 
 
(c) Superannuation Fund Committee – 11 February and 4 

March 2011  
 

 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

 
NB: Five Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings will take place in the Council 
Chamber immediately on the rising of the County Council or the preceding Committee, 
whichever is the later, for the purpose of election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
(details to follow). 



1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 17 February 2011. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr W A Hayton (Chairman) 

Mrs P A V Stockell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr R W Bayford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J M Cubitt, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, Ms A Hohler, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R E King, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, 
Mr T Prater, Mr K H Pugh, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr M B Robertson, Mrs J A Rook, 
Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, 
Mr M V Snelling, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, 
Mrs C J Waters, Mr J N Wedgbury, Mr C T Wells, Mr M J Whiting, Mrs J Whittle  
Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Katherine Kerswell, Group Managing Director, Geoff Wild, 
Director of Law and Governance, Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/webcasting  
 
The Chairman stated that the meeting was being webcast live to the Internet and that 
if any member of the public did not wish to be filmed, they should let one of the 
officers know immediately. 
 
The Chairman also stated that, for anyone speaking on any of the agenda items, it 
was important to use the microphones so that the viewers on the webcast and others 
in the Chamber could hear the debate. 
 
The Chairman asked anyone with a mobile device such as a blackberry to turn it off 
as it could affect the audio systems in the Chamber. Finally, he advised everyone 
present where the nearest fire exit was in the event of a fire alarm. 
 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
The Group Managing Director reported apologies from the following Members: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

2 

Mr Capon 
Mr Chittenden 
Mr Kirby 
Mrs Law 
Mr Wickham 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Mrs Cole declared a personal interest in item 8 (Medium Term Financial Plan 2011-
13 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2011/12)) as her daughter 
was in receipt of transport to a denominational school. 
 
Mr Sweetland declared a personal interest in item 8 (Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011-13 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2011/12)) because of 
his position as a non-executive Director of NHS West Kent (Primary Care Trust). 
 
Mr Koowaree declared a personal interest in item 8 (Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011-13 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2011/12)) as his 
daughter worked at one of the Children’s Centres. 
 
Mrs Whittle declared a personal interest in item 8 (Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011-13 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2011/12)) as her 
husband, who works for KCC, was in receipt of senior officers’ medical insurance. 
 
4. Minutes of the meetings held on 16 December 2010 and if in order, to be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 December 2010, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
(a) New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed the following new and in one case, returning Members to 
the County Council: 
 
Mr Gordon Cowan – the newly elected Member for the Dover Town Division 
Ms Alice Hohler – the newly elected Member for the Tonbridge Division 
Mrs Carole Waters – the newly elected Member for the Romney Marsh Division 
 
(b)  New Year’s Honours 
 
The Chairman stated that it was his great pleasure to inform the County Council of 
the following Awards in the New Year’s Honours list: 
 
Officers of the Order of the British Empire 
 
Mr Colin Carmichael, Chief Executive, Canterbury City Council - for services to Local 
Government 
 
Mrs Amanda Cottrell, Chairman, Visit Kent - for services to the community in Kent 

Page 2



17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

3 

 
Member of the Order of the British Empire 
 
Mr Leyland Bradshaw Ridings, KCC Member for the Sandwich Electoral Division - for 
Services to Local Government 
 
The Chairman moved, the Vice Chairman seconded and it was: 
 
Resolved unanimously: that this Council records its sincere congratulations to Mr 
Colin Carmichael, Mrs Amanda Cottrell and Mr Leyland Ridings for the Honours they 
have received. 
 
(c) MRS Research Award 
 
The Chairman stated that he was delighted to advise the County Council that the 
SILK (Social Innovation Lab for Kent) team had won a prestigious MRS Research 
Award. MRS Research Awards promote outstanding achievement, innovation and 
effectiveness, recognise and celebrate the contribution that research makes to 
business, communication and policy making. The Award was displayed in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
(d) Managing Director of Kent Adult Social Services 
 
The Chairman stated that Oliver Mills, Managing Director of Kent Adult Social 
Services, was due to leave KCC at the end of March after 23 years’ service. 
  
Oliver started working at the County Council in 1987. Since becoming managing 
director in 2006, Kent Adult Social Services had received strong ratings for the quality 
of services achieved, through the strength of relationships with the private and 
voluntary sector as well as the NHS. 
  
His expertise and his leadership role among fellow directors of adult social services 
helped to keep Kent at the forefront of the national social care agenda – promoting 
innovation and helping people to make choices that keep them in control of their 
care. 
 
A number of Members gave their own tributes to Oliver, who responded in suitable 
terms. 
 
(e) Mrs Jenny Sayers 
 
The Chairman stated that Mrs Jenny Sayers, Members’ Desk Receptionist, would be 
retiring from KCC after 29 years’ service, mainly working with Members. The 
Chairman spoke on behalf of all Members in wishing Jenny a long, happy and 
healthy retirement. 
 
6. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18 (4), 10 questions were asked and replies given. 
 
7. Revised Proportionality Calculations and Committee Membership  
 

Page 3



17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

4 

Mr A King moved, Mrs J Rook seconded the recommendations on page 20 of the 
County Council agenda. 
 
Resolved: that the County Council approves the following: 
 

(a) the revised proportionality calculations and confirm that the Labour 
Group is invited to fill an additional three committee places to which the 
overall proportionality rules entitle them;  

 
(b) that the three committees where the Labour Group gains a seat at the 

expense of the Conservative Group are CFE POSC – Resource and 
Infrastructure; Communities POSC; and Personnel Committee;  

 
(c)    to vary the overall proportionality so that the Liberal Democrat Group 

keeps its seat on the Flood Risk Management Committee; and  
 
(d) that the Labour Group receives an en
[...]
Mr K Pugh, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J 
Scholes, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr B Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mrs E Tweed, Mrs C Waters, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J 
Whittle, Mr A Willicombe 

Lost 

 
(16) Mr L Christie moved Mrs E Green seconded that the recommendations set out 
in paragraph 59 (f) be amended as follows:- 
 
AFFECTING THE BUDGET BOOK AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

a) Increase gross expenditure by £2.618m in relation to Children’s Centres (Row 
ref 3, page 21, Budget Book) 

b) Reduce gross expenditure in relation to Big Society Fund by £2.618m (Row ref 
1, page 43, Budget Book)       

 
This proposed amendment is to restore cuts to running costs of Children’s Centres. 
 
AFFECTING THE REPORT, BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
There would be no impact on the report, budget requirement or council tax as a result 
of this amendment. 
 
(17) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in (16) above when the 
voting was as follows: 
 
For (8) 
 
Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, Mr T Prater, Mr 
M Robertson, Mr M J Vye 

Page 10



17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

11 

 
Against (55) 
 
Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, Miss S 
Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr A Chell, Mrs P Cole, Mr N Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr B Cope, Mr 
H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mr K Ferrin, Mr T 
Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D Hirst, Ms A 
Hohler, Mrs S Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A King, Mr P 
Lake, Mr R Lees, Mr J London, Mr R Long, Mr K Lynes, Mr S Manion, Mr R Manning, 
Mr M Northey, Mr R Parry, Mr R Pascoe, Mr K Pugh, Mr L Ridings, Mr A Sandhu, Mr 
J Scholes, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr B Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mrs E Tweed, Mrs C Waters, Mr C Wells, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A 
Willicombe 

Lost 

 
(18) Mr M Vye moved Mrs T Dean seconded that the recommendations s
[...]
 agree not to seek to justify a mandatory retirement age for KCC employees; 

and 
 
9.2 ask the Personnel Committee to review this policy annually in the light of 

evolving organisational needs, workforce composition and developments in 
the labour market. 

 
 
 
Amanda Beer Nicola Lodemore 
Director of Personnel & Development  Employment Policy & Diversity   
Ext 4136 Manager 
 Ext 4418 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

By: Director of Governance and Law  
  
To: County Council – 6 April 2011 
 
Subject:  Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children’s Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  
 
 

 
Following the approval by the County Council in December 2010 of 
the Change to Keep Succeeding proposals, the County Council is 
invited to approve an accountability protocol for the Corporate 
Director Families and Social Care with the Corporate Director 
Education, Learning and Skills to ensure that the current statutory 
guidance on the post of Director of Children’s Services is met.  
 

FOR DECISION  

 
(1) As part of the Change to Keep Succeeding report, approved by the County 
Council on 16 December 2010, Members approved a new operating framework. The 
operating framework is compliant with the legislative requirements placed upon this 
Authority. The design of the specific Corporate Director posts that have a statutory 
role incorporated within them are also compliant with the demands placed upon 
them. 
 
(2) It is proposed that the creation of the combined role of Director of Children’s 
Services and Director of Adult Social Services as the Corporate Director Families 
and Social Care will be underpinned by an amendment to the Constitution, enabled 
through an accountability protocol with the Corporate Director Education Learning & 
Skills, to ensure that the statutory guidance on the post of the Director of Children’s 

Services is met. The proposed accountability protocol (attached as Appendix 1)
[...]
 staff, 

including managers, will be able to report directly to Members their 
experience of the improvement plan.  
Members of the group will include the Cabinet Member for Specialist 
Children’s Services and Deputy Cabinet Member, social workers, 
principal social workers and team leaders who are responsible for 
delivering front-line Children’s Specialist services. The group will feed 

                                                           
1
 Subject to approval of County council on 6

th
 April 2011, Vulnerable Children and Partnerships Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (POSC) will change to Families & Social Care Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (POSC)   

Page 44



 

back views about the extent to which the improvement actions being 
taken is impacting on their day to day responsibilities and they will 
make suggestions about any further action required. They will also 
assist Elected Members in understanding the support they can 
provide to front-line workers. In addition the Cabinet Member for 
Specialist Children’s Services will engage with a series of meetings 
with front line staff. 
 
The Children’s Services Improvement Panel, Corporate Parenting 
Panel and the Staff Advisory Group will be held, informally without 
webcast in order to allow for in-depth discussion regarding 
performance and ensuring staff and carers have the freedom to 
discuss their views.  It is not intended that these be formal 
committees or sub-committees of either the Council or the Cabinet.  
They have been established to monitor and deliver the objectives set 
out in the Kent Improvement Notice.   

 

 
3.   Recommendations 
 
The County Council is asked to: 
 
(i) formally disband the Children’s Champion Board, and 
 
(ii) approve the establishment of the: 
 

(a) Kent Improvement Board and draft terms of reference, as set out in 
Appendix 1 

 
(b) Children’s Services Improvement Panel and draft terms of reference, as set 

out in Appendix 3 
 
(c) Corpo
[...]
hool Organisation Advisory Board 7 1 0 0  8 

 
 (7) In respect of the Regulation Committee Member Panels, the Chairman of 
the Regulation Committee has requested that a place be offered to the Independent 
Member of that Committee whenever either the Conservative or Liberal Democrat 
Groups offers to give up a place.  
 
 (8)  Selection and Member Services Committee agreed at its meeting on 22 
March 2011 to recommend these proposed changes to the County Council for 
approval.  

 

 

Recommendations  
 
4. (1) The County Council is invited to agree: 
 
 (a) the revised Committee structure and proportionality calculations, including 

the establishment of the Education, Learning and Skills POSC; the Adult 
Social Services & Public Health POSC; the Specialist Children’s Services 
POSC; and the Customer and Communities POSC.  

  
 (b) that the Independent Member of the Regulation Committee be offered a 

seat on one of its Panels whenever either the Conservative or Liberal 
Democrat Group elect to give up a place. 

 

 
 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

Page 60



 

41 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 7 December 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr J D Kirby, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, 
Mr M B Robertson, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr 
P J Homewood) and Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr I S Chittenden 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Team Leader - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - 
County Council Development), Mr J Wooldridge (Team Leader - Mineral 
Developments), Mr R White (Transport and Developmen
[...]
25 January 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mr S J G 
Koowaree), Mr H J Craske, Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr S Manion, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr J N Wedgbury, Mr M J Whiting 
and Mr A T Willicombe (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood and Mr R Tolputt   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Admissions & Transport), Mr C Feltham (Head Of Additional 
Educational Needs & Resources), Mr K Cobb (Transport Integration Manager), 
Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), Miss M McNeir (Public 
Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of 
Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 September 2010 
and of the Member Panel meetings held on 14 September 2010, 19 October 2010, 
26 October 2010 and 30 November 2010 are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Home to School Transport  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee asked questions on the wider issues associated 
with Home to School Transport. The Transport Integration Manager described the 
various means of provision and explained the methodology used by his Team to 
assess the most appropriate form of transport in each individual case.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to the arrangement of educational visits by small 
numbers of Committee Members to the Transport Integration Team and to the 
Admissions and Transport Team.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that educational visits by small 
numbers of Committee Members to the Transport Integration Team and to the 
Admissions and Transport Team be arranged.  
 

Page 87
[...]
                (a) above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal  
                 Documents.  
 
 
15. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2011 are 
correctly recorded subject to the clarification of the paragraph numbers and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
16. GMO  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr A Hene and Mr I Thompson of GMO were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 94



 

3 

17. Fund Structure  
(Item C3  - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Head of Financial Services) 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
 
 
18. Employer Financial Security  
(Item C4  - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Head of Financial Services) 
 
The Committee noted and agreed issues relating to Employer Financial Security.  
                                                                   
 
19. Pension Reform Meeting - 29 March 2011  
 
(1)   Mr G Rudd advised the Committee that he had been contacted by Public Service 
Events Co Ltd offering 5 free places for members to attend the Pension Reform 
meeting in London on the 29 March 2011. 
 
(2)     Following discussion on this matter the members decided that they did not wish 
to take up the offer from Public Service Events Co Ltd. 
 
(3)     RESOVED that the decision in (2) above be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 and if in order, to be approved as a correct record.
	5 Questions
	7 Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16
	8 Retirement Age Policy
	9 Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's Services
	Item 9 - Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's Services - Appendix 1

	10 Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	I

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 April 2011. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr W A Hayton (Chairman) 

Mrs P A V Stockell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr R W Bayford, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr G Cowan, Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J M Cubitt, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, 
Ms A Hohler, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R E King, Mr J D Kirby, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mrs J P Law, Mr R J Lees, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr T Prater, Mr K H Pugh, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr M B Robertson, Mrs J A Rook, 
Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith, 
Mr M V Snelling, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, 
Mrs C J Waters, Mr J N Wedgbury, Mr C T Wells, Mr M J Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, 
Mr M A Wickham  Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Katherine Kerswell (Managing Director), Geoff Wild (Director of 
Governance and Law), Peter Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Introduction/Webcasting  
 
The Chairman stated that the meeting was being webcast live to the Internet and that 
if any member of the public did not wish to be filmed, they should let one of the 
officers know immediately. 
 
The Chairman also stated that, for anyone speaking on any of the agenda items, it 
was important to use the microphones so that the viewers on the webcast and others 
in the Chamber could hear the debate. 
 
Finally, he advised everyone present where the nearest fire exit was in the event of a 
fire alarm. 
 
10. Apologies for Absence  
 
The Managing Director reported apologies from the following Members: 
 
Mr Cope 
Mr Manion 



6 APRIL 2011 
 

2 

Mr Pascoe 
Mr K Smith 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Mr Cowan declared a personal interest in item 10 (Governance Arrangements for 
Children’s Social Care improvement), as he and his wife were foster carers. 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 and if in order, to be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Resolved: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
(a) Death of Mr Julian Paul 
 
The Chairman stated that, it was with regret that he learnt of the death on Thursday, 
17 March, 2011 of Mr Julian Paul, the former Conservative County Councillor for 
Sevenoaks West, who served on the County Council between 1985 and 1993.  The 
Chairman reported that a memorial service was being held on Monday 11th April, 
2011, at St. Martin's Church, Brasted, commencing at 2.00 pm if any Member wished 
to attend. 
 
Mrs Hohler and Mr London gave tributes to Mr Paul. 
 
All Members stood in silence in memory of Mr Paul. 
 
After the silence, it was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice Chairman 
and: 
 
Resolved unanimously: that this Council desires to record the sense of loss it feels on 
the sad passing of Mr Paul and extends to his family and friends our heartfelt 
sympathy to them in their sad bereavement. 
 
(b) Improvement Efficiency South East Award 
 
The Chairman stated that he was delighted to advise the County Council that KCC’s 
Climate Change Team had won the Progress through Innovation Award at the 
Improvement Efficiency South East Awards on 22 March.  The Award was displayed 
in the Council Chamber.  The Chairman offered his sincere congratulations to all 
concerned 
 
(c) South East Employers’ Member Development skills portal 
 
The Chairman stated that colleagues from South East Employers were 
demonstrating the Member Development Skills Portal in the foyer between the 
Council Chamber and the Darent Room.  The Skills Portal was an innovative tool 
enabling both self and 360° feedback against the Political Skills Framework and the 
Chairman encouraged Members to visit their stand.  
 



6 APRIL 2011 
 

3 

(d) Kent Invicta Award 

The Chairman stated that, later in the meeting, it would be his great pleasure to 
present the 2011 Kent Invicta Award to Allan Willett, the Lord Lieutenant of Kent and 
that he envisaged the Awards Ceremony beginning at approximately 12.45 pm. 
 
14. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18 (4), 7 questions were asked and responses given. 
 
15. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)  
 
(1) The Leader updated the County Council on events since the last County 
Council meeting.  In particular, he spoke about the massive challenge facing the 
County Council to deliver the ambitious revenue and capital budget for 2011/12 and 
to start delivering the bold steps for Kent that the County Council had agreed to 
tackle.  He offered his thanks to those who had delivered the Change to Keep 
Succeeding proposals on time and stated that the new Directorates were now fully 
operational from 4 April.  Mr Carter offered his particular thanks to those senior 
officers who had devoted their energies to helping KCC achieve what it had done to 
date but who were no longer part of the new Council; and he welcomed the new 
permanent and interim senior managers to KCC to continue serving the residents of 
Kent. 
 
16. Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16  
 
(1) Mr Sweetland moved, Mr Brazier seconded that the third Local Transport Plan 
for Kent 2011-16 be approved and adopted by the County Council 
 
(2) After a detailed debate covering many aspects of the report, the Chairman put 
the recommendation to the County Council and it was: 
 
Resolved: that the third Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16 be approved and 
adopted. 
 
17. Retirement Age Policy  
 
(1) Mr Carter moved, Mr Pugh seconded the recommendations contained on page 
27 of the County Council agenda. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i)  the County Council agrees not to seek to justify a mandatory retirement age for 

KCC employees; and 
 
(ii)  the Personnel Committee be asked to review this policy annually in the light of 

evolving organisational needs, workforce composition and developments in the 
labour market. 

 
 
 



6 APRIL 2011 
 

4 

18. Accountability Protocol for the Director of Children's Services  
 
(1) Mrs Whittle moved, Mr Lake seconded the recommendation on page 29 of the 
County Council agenda. 
 
Resolved: that the accountability protocol for the Director of Children’s Services, as 
appended to the report, be approved and the Director of Governance and Law be 
authorised to make amend the Constitution accordingly.  
 
19. Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement  
 
(1) Mrs Whittle moved, Mr Lake seconded the recommendations on page 37 of the 
County Council agenda. 
 
(2) During the debate and with the consent of her seconder, Mrs Whittle clarified 
that both the proposed Children’s Services Improvement Panel and the Corporate 
Parenting Panel would have a cross-party membership of a minimum of eight 
Members but that proportionality would not apply, so that all political groups could be 
represented on these important Panels without them becoming too large and 
unwieldy.  
 
(3) Mr Carter also clarified during the debate that he would be asking the Chairman 
to agree that the Children’s Services Improvement Plan should be the subject of a 
formal presentation and full debate at the next County Council meeting in May. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the Children’s Champion Board be formally disbanded, and 
 
(ii) the County Council approves the establishment of the: 
 

(a) Kent Improvement Board and draft terms of reference, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
(b) Children’s Services Improvement Panel and draft terms of reference, as 

set out in Appendix 3 to the report; and 
 
(c) Corporate Parenting Panel and draft terms of reference, as set out in 

Appendix 4 to the report. 
 

(iii) the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services be asked to ensure that 
both the Children’s Services Improvement Panel and the Corporate Parenting 
Panel should contain a minimum of eight Members each but that all political 
groups should be given the opportunity to nominate a Member or Members to 
serve on these Panels and that proportionality rules would not apply. 

 
20. Kent Invicta Award  
 
(1) The Chairman of the County Council presented the Kent Invicta Award to Allan 
Willett, Lord Lieutenant of Kent. 
 



6 APRIL 2011 
 

5 

21. Proposed Revised Committee Structure and Proportionality  
 
(1) Mr A King moved, Mrs Rook seconded the recommendations on page 52 of the 
County Council agenda. 
 
(2) In moving the recommendations, Mr King stated that the County Council’s 
agreement under the previous main agenda item to formally disband the Children’s 
Champions Board did not affect the numbers of seats for each political group on the 
remaining bodies listed in the table on pages 50 and 51 of the report. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the revised Committee structure and proportionality calculations, including the 

establishment of the Education, Learning and Skills POSC; the Adult Social 
Services & Public Health POSC; the Specialist Children’s Services POSC; and 
the Customer and Communities POSC, be approved; and 

 
(ii) the Independent Member of the Regulation Committee be offered a seat on one 

of its Panels whenever either the Conservative or Liberal Democrat Group elect 
to give up a place. 

 
22. Motion for Time Limited Debate  
 
(1) At the beginning of this item, a number of points of order were raised by 
Members and the Director of Governance and Law advised that the view might well 
be taken that the subject of the Motion being proposed by Mr Cooke was “a matter of 
concern to the County of Kent” in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.22 (1) of 
the Constitution, but that ultimately, it was a matter for the Chairman to decide if it 
was in order. He advised the County Council that local authorities were prohibited 
from issuing any publicity for or against a matter that was the subject of a referendum 
within 28 calendar days of the referendum taking place; i.e. midnight on 6 April 2011, 
but that there were no restrictions on how the local media reported the County 
Council’s debate. He also advised that there were no restrictions on the participation 
in the debate of any candidate in the forthcoming District or Borough Elections on 5 
May on the basis that, whilst there were a number of twin-hatted Members on the 
County Council, participation in this debate was clearly County Council business.  
 
(2) The Chairman confirmed that he had discussed the Motion with the Director of 
Governance and Law prior to the agenda being finalised and had ruled that it was in 
order. 
 
(3) Mr G Cooke moved and Mrs J Rook seconded: 
 
“This Council resolves to reject the alternative voting system as being proposed in 
the referendum to be held on the 5th May 2011 and calls upon the residents of Kent 
to vote no.” 
 
(4) After discussion, the Chairman put the Motion to the vote, where the result was 
as follows: 
 
For (55) 
 



6 APRIL 2011 
 

6 

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell, Mr A Bowles, Mr R Burgess, Mr C Capon, Miss S Carey, 
Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr G Cooke, Mr H Craske, Mr A Crowther, Mr J 
Cubitt, Mrs V Dagger, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mr K Ferrin, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R 
Gough, Mr M Harrison, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M Hill, Mr D Hirst, Ms A Hohler, Mrs S 
Hohler, Mr P Homewood, Mr M Jarvis, Mr A King, Mr R King, Mr J Kirby, Mr P Lake, 
Mrs J Law, Mr J London, Mr R Long, Mr K Lynes, Mr R Manning, Mr M Northey, Mr J 
Ozog, Mr K Pugh, Mr L Ridings, Mrs J Rook, Mr A Sandhu, Mr J Scholes, Mr C 
Smith, Mr M Snelling, Mrs P Stockell, Mr B Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, 
Mrs C Waters, Mr J Wedgbury, Mr M Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Willicombe, Mr A 
Wickham 
 
Abstain (2) 
 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr J Simmonds  
 
Against (11) 
 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Mrs E Green, 
Mr G Koowaree, Mr R Lees, Mr T Prater, Mr M Robertson, Mr M Vye 
 

Carried 

 

Resolved: that this Council resolves to reject the alternative voting system as being 
proposed in the referendum to be held on the 5th May 2011 and calls upon the 
residents of Kent to vote no. 
 
23. Minutes for Information  
 
(1) Pursuant to Procedure Rule 1.10 and 1.23(1), the Minutes of the Planning 
Applications Committee (7 December 2010, 20 January, 15 February and 15 March 
2011); the Regulation Committee (25 January 2011); and the Superannuation Fund 
Committee (11 February and 4 March 2011) were noted. 
 
 
 
 


